

92448-1

NO. 72421-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Welfare of D.L.B.,

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Department of Social and Health Services,

Respondent,

v.

EDELYN SAINT-LOUIS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SHEILA MALLOY HUBER
Special Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #8244

KELLY TAYLOR
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #20073
800 Fifth Avenue #2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7045
Office ID #91016

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 MAR - 4 PM 2:53

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

IV. ARGUMENT18

 A. Ms. Saint-Louis Failed to Raise the Issue of Statutory Construction of RCW 13.34.180(1)(f) in the Trial Court and Should Therefore be Precluded From Raising it on Appeal.....20

 B. The Legislature’s Use of the Language “If the Parent Is Incarcerated” in RCW 13.34.180(1)(f) is Deliberate, Clear and Unambiguous; It is Intended to Apply To Parents Who Are Incarcerated at the Time of the Termination Trial and at the Time the Trial Court Determines Whether RCW 13.34.180(1)(f) Has Been Proved22

 C. The Trial Court Properly Applied RCW 13.34.180(1)(f) and Correctly Determined that Continuation of the Parent and Child Relationship Between D.L.B. and Ms. Saint-Louis Clearly Diminished D.L.B.’s Prospects for Integration into a Stable and Permanent Home30

 D. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Findings that (a) the Department Offered or Provided All Necessary Services; (b) There is Little Likelihood the Mother Can Correct Her Parenting Deficiencies Within the Near Future; and (c) the Mother is Unfit34

 1. The Trial Court's Determinations that the Mother was Unfit and that There Was Little Likelihood Conditions Would Be Remedied So the Child Could Be Returned to the Mother in the Near Future Are Supported by Substantial Evidence37

V. CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Lee,
70 Wn.2d 947, 425 P.2d 902 (1967)..... 21

Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden–Mayfair, Inc.,
115 Wn.2d 364, 798 P.2d 799 (1990)..... 3

In re Custody of E.A.T.W.,
168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010)..... 23

In re D.A.,
124 Wn App. 644, 102 P.3d 847 (2004)..... 40

In re Dependency of A.C.,
123 Wn. App. 244, 98 P.3d 89 (2004)..... 30

In re Dependency of A.M.M.,
182 Wn. App. 776, 332 P.3d 500 (2014)..... 31

In re Dependency of B.R.,
157 Wn. App. 853, 239 P.3d 1120 (2010)..... 19

In re Dependency of D.F.-M.,
157 Wn. App. 179, 236 P.3d 961 (2010)..... 23

In re Dependency of K.D.S.,
176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013)..... 34

In re Dependency of K.S.C.,
137 Wn.2d 918, 976 P.2d 113 (1999)..... 19, 30, 34

In re Dependency of P.A.D.,
58 Wn. App. 18, 792 P.2d 159 (1990)..... 41

In re Dependency of Roberts,
46 Wn. App. 748, 732 P.2d 528 (1987)..... 21

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Dependency of S.M.H.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 45, 115 P.3d 990 (2005)..... | 35, 37 |
| <i>In re Dependency of T.R.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001)..... | 18, 35, 40, 41 |
| <i>In re Dependency of A.W.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 22, 765 P.2d 307 (1988)..... | 41 |
| <i>In re Estate of Bunch</i> , 174 Wn.2d 425, 275 P.3d 1119 (2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010)..... | 19, 37 |
| <i>In re Welfare of A.G.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 578, 229 P.3d 935 (2010)..... | 18, 34 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983)..... | 35, 40 |
| <i>In re Welfare of L.N.B.-L.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 215, 237 P.3d 944 (2010)..... | 3, 35 |
| <i>In re Welfare of M.R.H.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 10, 188 P.3d 510 (2008)..... | 18, 34, 35 |
| <i>In re Welfare of R.H.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 419, 309 P.3d 620 (2013)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Segó</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Sumey</i> , 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>In State v. Kirvin</i> , 37 Wn. App. 452, 682 P.2d 919 (1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Outsource Svcs. Mgmt., LLC v. Nooksack Bus. Corp.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 799, 292 P.3d 147 (2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Restaurant Dev. Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 69 Wn. App. 189, 847 P.2d 960 (1993)..... | 3 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Laws of 2005, ch. 403 | 28 |
| Laws of 2007, ch. 384 §1 | 28 |
| Laws of 2009 ch. 518..... | 28 |
| Laws of 2013, ch. 173 | 24 |
| RCW 13.34.020 | 18 |
| RCW 13.34.067 | 26 |
| RCW 13.34.130 | 18 |
| RCW 13.34.132(4)(g) | 27 |
| RCW 13.34.136 | 19 |
| RCW 13.34.145 | 26 |
| RCW 13.34.145(4)(a)(iv)..... | 26 |
| RCW 13.34.145(4)(b) | 26 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| RCW 13.34.145(4)(c) | 27 |
| RCW 13.34.145(5)(b) | 19, 31 |
| RCW 13.34.180 | 27 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)..... | 18 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(d) | 35 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(e) | 34, 37 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(e)(iii) | 27 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(f)..... | passim |
| RCW 13.34.180(2)..... | 27 |
| RCW 13.34.180(d)..... | 34 |
| RCW 13.34.190(1)(a) | 19 |
| RCW 13.34.190(1)(b) | 19 |
| RCW 43.63A.068..... | 28 |
| RCW 72.09.495 | 28 |
| RCW 74.04.800 | 28 |
| RCW Chapter 13.34..... | 24 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Anne E. Jbara, <i>The Price They Pay: Protecting the Mother-Child Relationship Through the Use of Prison Nurseries and Residential Parenting Program</i> , 87 Ind. L.J. 1825, 1834-36 (2012)..... | 28 |
|---|----|

Rules

| | |
|------------------|---------------|
| RAP 2.5(a) | 2, 20, 21, 22 |
